based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. Our summary unaudited pro forma financial
information does not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial position would have been if we operated as a public
company during the periods presented and may not be indicative of our future performance. We have not made any pro forma adjustments
relating to the historical operations of our acquisitions of the Stonehenge or Norrington projects that are part of our initial portfolio, as such
projects have not yet commenced commercial operations and are not otherwise material as compared to our historical financial
statements.

Except as noted below, the financial data of SunEdison Yieldco, Inc. has not been presented in this prospectus as it is a newly
incorporated entity, had no business transactions or activities and had no assets or liabilities during the periods presented in this section.
An audited balance sheet of SunEdison Yieldco, Inc. as of its date of incorporation on January 15, 2014 reflecting its nominal capitalization
is included elsewhere in this prospectus.

26

Table of Contents

   Pro Forma

For the Year Ended

December 31,

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2013  (in thousands except operational data)   2012   2013

Statement of Operations Data:
Operating revenue

Energy   $ 8,193   $ 8,335   $
Incentives   5,930   5,848
Incentives-affiliate   1,571   933

Total operating revenues   15,694   15,116
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of operations   837   575
Cost of operations-affiliate   680   767
General and administrative   177   497
General and administrative-affiliate   4,425   4,299
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   4,267   4,462

Total operating costs and expenses   10,386   10,600

Operating income   5,308   4,516
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense, net   5,702   5,526
Gain on foreign currency exchange   —   (771)

Total other expense   5,702   4,755

Loss before income tax expense (benefit)   (394)   (239)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,270)   7

Net income (loss)   $ 876   $ (246)  $
Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest   —   —

Net income (loss) attributable to Yieldco.   $ 876   $ (246)  $

Other Financial Data:
Adjusted EBITDA(1)   $ 9,575   $ 9,749   $
Cash available for distribution(2)   2,817   1,966

Cash flow data:
Net cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities   2,890   (11,027)
Investing activities   (410)   (254,638)
Financing activities   (2,477)   265,665

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3   $ 3   $
Restricted cash   4,538   61,101
Property and equipment, net   111,697   364,299
Total assets   158,955   517,026
Total liabilities   128,926   507,046
Total equity   30,029   9,980

Operating Data (for the period):
MWh sold(3)   52,325   52,167

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. This measurement is not recognized in accordance with GAAP and should not

be viewed as an alternative to GAAP measures of performance. The presentation of Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as
an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

27

Table of Contents

We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income plus interest expense, net, income taxes, depreciation and accretion, after eliminating
the impact of non-recurring items and other factors that we do not consider indicative of future operating performance. We believe

[…]

operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date.

We have not made any pro forma adjustments to our historical combined consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2013 relating to the historical operations of our acquisitions of the Stonehenge, Norrington or Marsh Hill projects that will be part
of our initial portfolio, as such projects have not yet commenced commercial operations and are not otherwise material as compared to our
historical combined consolidated financial statements. We have made pro forma adjustments to our combined consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2013 to give effect to such acquisitions.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections
entitled “Summary—Organizational Transactions,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Combined Consolidated Financial
Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical combined consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

86

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands except share and per
share data)

Predecessor
Actual

Acquired
Projects
Actuals*

Acquisition
Adjustments

Formation
Transactions

Offering
Transactions

SunEdison
Yieldco, Inc.
Pro Forma

Statement of operations data:
Operating revenues:

Energy  $ 8,335   $ 3,326   $   $   $   $
Incentives   5,848   6,920
Incentives – affiliate   933   —

Total operating revenues   15,116   10,246
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of operations   575   806
Cost of operations – affiliate   767   —
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   4,462   4,834   (5)
General and administrative   497   314   (1)
General and administrative – affiliate   4,299   —

Total operating costs and expenses   10,600   5,954

Operating income   4,516   4,292
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense, net   5,526   4,470   (2)   (3)
Gain on foreign currency exchange   (771)   —

Total other expense   4,755   4,470

Income before income tax expense (benefit)   (239)   (178)
Income tax expense (benefit)   7   —

Net income (loss)   (246)   (178)

Less net income attributable to non-
controlling interest   —   —   (4)

Net income attributable to Yieldco  $ (246)  $ (178)  $   $   $   $

Pro Forma basic and diluted earnings per
share(6)   —   —

Pro Forma weighted average shares
outstanding(6)   —   —

* Refer to footnote (7) for a Consolidating Schedule of Acquired Projects Actuals

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1) Represents stock compensation expense of approximately $   related to the grants of restricted stock to our executive officers in

connection with the formation of Yieldco.

87

Table of Contents

(2) Reflects the net increase in interest expense associated with increased borrowings under the Bridge Facility to finance the Initial Project

[…]

including the use of proceeds from this offering as if each had occurred on January 1, 2013, the non-controlling interest would have
been   %, representing the income attributable to the non-controlling member, SunEdison.

(5) Represents the net change in depreciation, amortization and accretion expense to give effect to the acquisitions of Nellis and
CalRENEW-1.

(6) The pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated as follows:

(in thousands except share and per share data)   Basic   Diluted
EPS Numerator:
Net income attributable to Class A common stock   $   $

EPS Denominator:
Class A shares offered hereby   $   $
Restricted Class A shares

Total Class A shares

Earnings per share   $   $

88

Table of Contents

(7) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of acquired project actuals reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(in thousands)

   Nellis
CalRENEW-

1

Acquired
Projects
Actuals

Statement of Operations data:
Operating revenues:

Energy   $ 698   $ 2,628   $ 3,326
Incentives   6,920   —   6,920

Total operating revenue   7,618   2,628   10,246
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of operations   434   372   806
Depreciation, amortization, and accretion   4,296   538   4,834
General and administrative   314   —   314

Total operating costs and expenses   5,044   910   5,954

Operating income   2,574   1,718   4,292

Interest expense, net   3,024   1,446   4,470

Net (loss) income   $ (450)  $ 272   $ (178)

89

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2013

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands except share data)
Predecessor

Actual

Acquired
Projects
Actuals*

Acquisition
Adjustments

Formation
Transactions

Offering
Transactions

SunEdison
Yieldco, Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 3   $ 1,157   $   $   $   $
Restricted cash   61,101   1,949
Accounts receivable   995   662
Deferred income taxes   129   —

[…]

(5) Reflects a decrease in long-term debt as a result of the use of a portion of the net proceeds of this offering to repay a portion of the borrowings under the Bridge Facility

and other project-level indebtedness.

(6) Represents adjustments to stockholders’ equity reflecting (i) par value for Class A and Class B common stock to be outstanding following this offering, (ii) an increase of

$   million of additional paid-in capital as a result of the issuance of Class A common stock in this offering, (iii) the elimination of the Yield LLC Class B units upon
consolidation, and (iv) a decrease of $   million in retained earnings to allocate a portion of Yield LLC’s equity to non-controlling interest.

(7) Reflects the effect of non-controlling interests of acquired projects.

(8) Represents the adjustments to long-term debt to reflect purchase accounting related to acquired projects.

(9) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of acquired project actuals reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet for year ended

December 31, 2013

(in thousands)   Nellis
CalRENEW-

1

Acquired
Projects
Actuals

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ 1,157   $ 1,157
Restricted cash   1,949   —   1,949
Accounts receivable   521   141   662
Prepayments and other current assets   20   59   79

Total current assets   2,490   1,357   3,847
Property and equipment, net   98,613   16,637   115,250
Deferred financing costs, net   769   —   769
Other assets   3,219   328   3,547

Total assets   $105,091   $ 18,322   $123,413

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 2,011   $ 8   $ 2,019
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   742   28   770
Due to parents and affiliates   645   19,291   19,936

Total current liabilities   3,398   19,327   22,725
Long-term debt   42,248   —   42,248
Asset retirement obligations   1,902   217   2,119

Total liabilities   $ 47,548   $ 19,544   $ 67,092
Equity
Members’ equity (deficit)   57,543   (1,222)   56,321

Total equity (deficit)   57,543   (1,222)   56,321

Total liabilities and equity   $105,091   $ 18,322   $123,413

91

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table shows selected historical combined consolidated financial data at the dates and for the periods indicated. The
selected historical combined financial data as of and for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013 have been derived from the audited
combined consolidated financial statements of our accounting predecessor included elsewhere in this prospectus. The historical financial
statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013 are intended to represent the financial results of our Sponsor’s